

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

04-09-10
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to establish
Consumer Rights and Protection Rules
Applicable to All Telecommunications
Utilities.

Rulemaking 00-02-004
(Filed February 3, 2000)

**REPLY COMMENTS
OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
ON CRAMMING COMPLAINT REPORTING RULES
PURSUANT TO FEBRUARY 12, 2010
ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER'S RULING**

DALE PIIRU
Senior Analyst
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415)703-1726
Fax: (415) 703-1673
dgp@cpuc.ca.gov

HIEN VO
Staff Counsel
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
320 W. Fourth Street, Ste 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Phone: (213) 620-2021
Fax: (213) 576-7007
hcv@cpuc.ca.gov

April 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD ISSUE A PROPOSED DECISION ADOPTING THE ACR’S CRAMMING RULES WITHOUT DELAY.....	1
III. CRAMMING REMAINS A PROBLEM FOR CONSUMERS.....	3
A. RECENT CRAMMING ACTIONS	3
B. RECENT CRAMMING ACTIONS CAST DOUBT ON THE EFFICACY OF INDUSTRY “SAFEGUARDS”	7
C. CRAMMING IS NOT LIMITED TO RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS	7
IV. TO EFFECTIVELY ENFORCE THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 2889.9 AND 2890, THE COMMISSION NEEDS CRAMMING COMPLAINT DATA FROM ALL TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS, INCLUDING WIRELESS CARRIERS (ACR PROPOSED RULE 12)	9
A. SECTION 2889.9(D) MANDATES COMPLAINT REPORTING BY WIRELESS CARRIERS.....	9
B. THERE IS NO SUBSTITUTE FOR CRAMMING COMPLAINT DATA FROM BILLING TELEPHONE COMPANIES AND BILLING AGENTS.....	10
1. Data Suggests That the Number of Cramming Complaints Received by CAB is Less than 2% of Cramming Complaints Received by BTCs.....	11
a) People Are Unaware of CAB.....	12
b) Wireless Carriers’ “One Call Policy”	13
c) Cultural barriers to complaining to CAB.....	14
d) Complaints Labeled As Disputed Bills in CAB That Are Actually Cramming	14
C. CARRIERS CONSISTENTLY FAIL TO SUBSTANTIATE ALLEGED COSTS OF CRAMMING COMPLAINT REPORTING	15
1. Carriers Already Track Cramming Complaints in the Ordinary Course of Business In Order to Give Refunds.....	15
2. Training Employees to Track Complaints Would Not Be Overly Burdensome.....	16
3. The Cost of Doing Business in a Competitive Market Must Include the Costs of Consumer Protection Regulations.....	17

V. THE COMMISSION HAS AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE BILLING TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS TO REPORT THEIR OWN INSTANCES OF CRAMMING (ACR PROPOSED RULE 1.3, 12)18

A. SECTION 2889.9(i) GIVES THE COMMISSION BROAD AUTHORITY TO ADOPT RULES IT DEEMS NECESSARY TO PROTECT CONSUMERS18

B. CRAMMING BY BILLING TELEPHONE COMPANIES IS A SERIOUS PROBLEM.....19

VI. DEFINITION OF COMPLAINT21

VII. RESPONSIBILITIES OF BILLING TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS: NO DEFLECTION OF CUSTOMERS TO BILLING AGGREGATOR OR THIRD PARTY SERVICE PROVIDER (ACR PROPOSED RULE 5).....22

VIII. CONCLUSION23

APPENDIX A

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.06-03-013.....	passim
D.00-11-015.....	10
D.00-03-020.....	10, 15
<u>Statutes, Regulations, Rules</u>	
Public Utilities Code § 2889.9	passim
Public Utilities Code § 2890.....	passim
